

355 Kinderkamack Road ORADELL, NEW JERSEY 07649 (201)261-8005



STEPHEN A. DEPKEN

CONSTRUCTION OFFICIAL, ZONING OFFICIAL, PROPERTY MAINTENANCE OFFICER, ZONING & PLANNING BOARD ADMINISTRATOR

INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE NEW JERSEY EDITION 2018

SWIMMING POOLS, SPAS, AND HOT TUB DEFINITIONS AND ISPSC AMENDMENTS

IRC NJ EDITION 2018 CHAPTER 2 DEFINITIONS

SECTION R201

GENERAL

R201.3 Terms defined in other codes. Where terms are not defined in this code such terms shall have the meanings ascribed in other code publications of the International Code Council.

IBC NJ EDITION 2018 CHAPTER 2 DEFINITIONS

SECTION 202 DEFINITIONS

[BG] SWIMMING POOL(Definitions). Any structure intended for swimming, recreational bathing or wading that contains water over 24 inches (610 mm) deep. This includes in-ground, above-ground and on-ground pools; hot tubs; spas and fixed-in-place wading pools.

IRC NJ EDITION 2018 CHAPTER 3 BUILDING PLANNING

SECTION R326 SWIMMING POOLS, SPAS AND HOT TUBS

R326.1 General. The design and construction of pools and spas and enclosures shall comply with the *International Swimming Pool and Spa Code*. Amendments to the ISPSC shall be as follows:

1. Chapter 1, Scope and Administration, shall be deleted in its entirety and "See the administrative provisions of *N.J.A.C. 5:23.*" shall be inserted. In addition, any referenced section of Chapter 1 shall be deleted throughout the code and "the administrative provisions of the Uniform Construction Code (*N.J.A.C. 5:23*)" shall be inserted.

2. Chapter 2, Definitions, shall be amended as follows:

2.1. In Section 201.3, Terms defined in other codes, "*International Plumbing Code*" shall be deleted and "plumbing subcode (*N.J.A.C. 5:23-3.15*)" shall be inserted.

2.2. In Section 202, Definitions:

2.2.1. The definition of "alteration" shall be deleted.

2.2.2. The definition of "code official" shall be deleted and the following shall be inserted: "Construction Official. A qualified person appointed by the municipal appointing authority or the commissioner pursuant to the act and the regulations to enforce and administer the regulations within the jurisdiction of the enforcing agency."

2.2.3. The definition of "existing pool or spa" shall be deleted.

2.2.4. The definition of "owner" shall be deleted and the following shall be inserted: "Owner. The owner or owners in fee of the property of a lesser estate therein, a mortgagee or vendee in possession, an assignee of rents, receiver, executor, trustee, lessee or any other person, firm or corporation, directly or indirectly in control of a building, structure or real property, and shall include any subdivision thereof of the State."

2.2.5. The definitions of "permit" and "repair" shall be deleted.

3. Chapter 3, General Compliance, shall be amended as follows:

3.1. In Section 302.1, Electrical, "or the *International Residential Code*, as applicable in accordance with Section 102.7.1" shall be deleted.

3.2. In Section 302.2, Water service drainage, "*International Plumbing Code*" shall be deleted and "plumbing subcode (*N.J.A.C.* 5:23-3.15)" shall be inserted.

3.3. In Sections 302.5, Backflow prevention, and 302.6, Waste-water discharge, "*International Plumbing Code* or the *International Residential Code*, as applicable in accordance with Section 102.7.1" shall be deleted and "plumbing subcode (*N.J.A.C. 5:23-3.15*)" shall be inserted.

3.4. Section 305, Barrier requirements, shall be amended as follows:

3.4.1. In Section 305.1, General, in the second sentence, "and swimming pools are equipped with a powered safety cover that complies with ASTMF1346" shall be deleted. Also, in the second sentence, ", hot tubs or pools" shall be replaced with "or hot tubs."

3.4.2. Section 305.4, Structure wall as a barrier, shall be deleted.

3.4.3. In Section 305.5, On ground residential pool structure as a barrier, in Item 3, "capable of being secured, locked or removed to prevent access except where the ladder or steps are" shall be deleted.

35. In Section 306.1, General, "in accordance with Section 102.7" shall be deleted.

3.6. Sections 306.3, Step risers and treads, and

306.4, Deck steps handrail required, shall be deleted.

3.7. In Section 306.9.1, Hose bibbs, "*International Plumbing Code* or the *International Residential Code*, as applicable in accordance with Section 102.7.1" shall be deleted and "plumbing subcode (*N.J.A.C. 5:23-3.15*)" shall be inserted.

83. In Sections 307.1.1, Glazing in hazardous locations, 307.2.2, Materials and structural design, 307.1.3, Roofs or canopies, 316.4, Installation, and 316.6.1, Installation, "in accordance with Section 102.7.1" shall be deleted.

3.9. In Section 307.9, Accessibility, the last sentence shall be deleted.

3.10. In Section 318.2, Protection of potable water supply, "*International Residential Code* or the *International Plumbing Code* or, as applicable in accordance with Section 102.7.1" shall be deleted and "plumbing subcode (*N.J.A.C. 5:23-3.15*)" shall be inserted.

3.11. In Section 321.4, Residential pool and deck illumination, "or the *International Residential Code*, as applicable in accordance with Section 102.7.1" shall be deleted.

4. Chapter 4, Public swimming pools, shall be amended as follows:

4.1. In Section 410.1, Dressing and sanitary facilities, "*International Plumbing Code*" shall be deleted and "plumbing subcode (*N.J.A.C. 5:23-3.15*)" shall be inserted.

5. Amendments to Chapter 6, Aquatic recreation facilities,

5.1. In section 601.1, Scope, the following sentence shall be added be added to the end of the paragraph, "For purposes of enforcement, Class D-2 and Class D-6 public pools shall be regulated by this chapter and *N.J.A.C. 5:23*; all other Class D public pools shall be regulated by *N.J.A.C. 5:14A*."

5.2 In Section 609.1, General, "Section 609.2 through 609.9" shall be deleted and "the plumbing subcode (*N.J.A.C. 5:23-3.15*)" shall be inserted.

5.3 Sections 609.2, Number of fixtures, 609.3, Showers, 609.4, Soap dispensers, 609.5, Toilet tissue holder, 609.6, Lavatory mirror, 609.7, Sanitary napkin receptacles, 609.8, Sanitary napkin dispensers, and 609.9, Infant Care, shall be deleted.